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Allegations 

 

1. The Allegations against the Respondent were that she, while in practice as a Member 

at Wilkins Solicitors LLP (“the Firm”): 

 

Client 4 Matter 

 

1.1 Between 1 January 2014 and 6 February 2014, failed to advise Client 4 that she 

should seek independent legal advice prior to bequeathing a £2,000 legacy to the 

Respondent in her Will.  She thereby: 

 

1.1.1 breached any or all of Principles 3, 4 and 5 of the SRA Principles 2011; and  

1.1.2 failed to achieve Outcome 3.4 of the SRA Code of Conduct 2011. 

 

1.2 On or about 5 April 2016, requested a cheque for £2,000 made payable to herself from 

Client 4’s Estate, in circumstances where the Respondent had failed to advise Client 4 

to take independent legal advice concerning the bequeathing of the legacy to the 

Respondent.  She thereby: 

 

1.2.1 breached any or all of Principles 3 and 4 of the SRA Principles 2011; and  

1.2.2 failed to achieve Outcome 3.4 of the SRA Code of Conduct 2011.  

 

1.3 On or about 22 April 2016, requested a cheque for £2,000 made payable to 

National Savings from Client 4’s Estate when she knew the cheque was intended to be 

directed to an account in her own name in order to conceal the true beneficiary from 

the other managers at the Firm.  She thereby breached any or all of Principles 2 and 6 

of the SRA Principles 2011.  

 

1.4 Between 22 April 2016 and 25 April 2016, sent the cheque resulting from the request 

at paragraph 1.3 above, to be drawn from Client 4’s Estate, together with a covering 

letter directing that the monies be held on her behalf, when she had been told by 

Mr Robert Smith of the Firm that she was not entitled to the monies.  She thereby 

breached any or all of Principles 2 and 6 of the SRA Principles 2011.  

 

1.5 The Respondent acted dishonestly in respect of the matters set out in Allegations 1.3 

and 1.4 above or any of them. Whilst dishonesty was alleged in respect of 

Allegations 1.3 and 1.4 above, proof of dishonesty was not an essential ingredient to 

prove those allegations. 

 

Client 1 Matter 

 

1.6 Between October 2010 and May 2011, accepted instructions to act on behalf of 

Client 2 and Client 3 in circumstances where their instructions gave rise to a conflict 

of interest.  She thereby breached any or all of Rules 1.04, 1.05, 1.06 and 3.01 of the 

SRA Code of Conduct 2007.  

 

1.7 Between December 2010 and May 2011, breached Client 2’s client confidentiality by 

informing Client 3 of the following facts: 
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1.7.1 On 14 December 2010, that Client 2 had been in contact to discuss the Lasting 

Power of Attorney and Deputyship; 

 

1.7.2 on 16 February 2011, that Client 2 had been in contact regarding the Power of 

Attorney; and 

 

1.7.3 on 10 May 2011, that Client 2 wanted to go ahead with applying for the 

Lasting Power of Attorney and that Client 2 had been in contact with Client 

1’s GP; 

 

and in doing so breached any or all of Rules 1.02, 1.04, 1.05 and 1.06 of the SRA 

Code of Conduct 2007.  

 

1.8 On or about 9 May 2011, sent an email to Client 2 in which she stated, “With regard 

to [Client 3]…The only contact I have had with her was sometime last year when she 

called the office to make an appointment for me to go out and see [Client 1] alone to 

discuss the power of attorney.“ when she had in fact been in contact with her in 

December 2010, January 2011 and/ or February 2011 in respect of both a Lasting 

Power of Attorney and an application for a Deputyship Order.  She thereby breached 

any or all of Rules 1.02, 1.05 and 1.06 of the SRA Code of Conduct 2007.  

 

1.9 The Respondent acted dishonestly in respect of the matters set out in Allegation 1.8 

above. Whilst dishonesty was alleged in respect of Allegation 1.8 above, proof of 

dishonesty was not an essential ingredient to prove those Allegations. 

 

Documents 

 

2. The Tribunal had before it the following documents:- 

 

 Application and Rule 5 Statement dated 8 September 2017 

 Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome  

 Schedule of Costs 

 Chronology of Correspondence  

 

Factual Background 

 

3. The Respondent was admitted to the Roll of Solicitors on 1 September 1997. At the 

time of the hearing she held a current practising certificate free from conditions. The 

Respondent resigned from the Firm on 29 April 2016. She was currently employed as 

a Private Client solicitor at Caversham Solicitors, Caversham Chambers, 

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading, RG4 8AX. At all relevant times the Firm 

operated from premises at Lincoln House, 6 Church Street, Aylesbury, Bucks, 

HP20 2QS. 

 

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome 

 

4. The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondent in 

accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome (“Agreed Outcome”) 

annexed to this Judgment. The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was 

consistent with the Tribunal’s Guidance Note on Sanctions.  
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The Tribunal’s Decision 

 

5. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations beyond reasonable doubt.  The 

Tribunal had due regard to the Respondent’s rights to a fair trial and to respect for her 

private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the European Convention for the 

Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

 

6. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied beyond reasonable 

doubt that the Respondent’s admissions were properly made.  

 

7. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (December 2016). In doing 

so the Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the 

aggravating and mitigating factors that existed.  

 

8. The Respondent had admitted to serious professional misconduct including 

dishonesty. The breaches of the Rules and Principles included breaches of trust, acting 

where there was a conflict of interest and misappropriating client funds for personal 

financial gain. She was an experienced solicitor and these matters went to the heart of 

a solicitor’s duties. The misconduct had taken place on a number of occasions over a 

significant period of time. The level of culpability was at the highest end of the scale 

and the harm done to the reputation of the profession was very significant. The 

Tribunal found that the matters were too serious for a reprimand, fine or suspension. 

The gravity was such that the only appropriate sanction was a strike-off, as had been 

agreed between the parties. The protection of the public and the reputation of the 

profession demanded no less. 

 

9. The Tribunal considered whether there were any exceptional circumstances that might 

justify a departure from a strike-off. It could find none and indeed no mitigation had 

been advanced. In all the circumstances no lesser sanction than a strike-off could be 

justified.  

 

10. The Tribunal found that the proposed Agreed Outcome was appropriate and therefore 

approved it.  

 

Costs 

 

11. The parties had agreed that the Respondent would pay the Applicant’s costs fixed in 

the sum of £15,000. The Tribunal noted that the costs at the date of the issuing of 

proceedings had been £27,850.78. The Tribunal was satisfied that the agreed figure 

was reasonable and proportionate and therefore also approved this aspect of the 

Agreed Outcome. 

 

Statement of Full Order 

 

12. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, SARAH ANNE HEMMINGS, solicitor, 

be STRUCK OFF the Roll of Solicitors and it further Ordered that she do pay the 

costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry fixed in the sum of £15,000.00. 
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